

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Arbitration Application No.125/2024

Shri Vinod Kumar Sharma S/o Late Sh. Manohar Lal Sharma, 15,
Man Colony Near Loco Colony, Jaipur 302006 Rajasthan

----Applicant

Versus

The Hony. Secretary/Joint Secretary, Rajasthan Cricket
Association (RCA), K L Saini Stadium, Kaveri Path, Madhyam
Marg, Mansarovar, Jaipur 302020, Rajasthan

----Respondent

For Applicant(s)	:	Ms.Khushi Chirania, Adv. with Mr.Aryaman Singh, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.Ravi Bhojak, Adv.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA

Order

24/04/2026

1. The applicant by way of this application claims himself to be Member of Rajasthan Cricket Association, however, it does not recognize him as a Member and therefore, he prays for appointment of a Sole Arbitrator.
2. The dispute raised by the applicant regarding his membership may be decided by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Nagendra Kumar Jain, Former Chief Justice of Madras High Court, R/o R-3 Tilak Marg, C-scheme, Jaipur.
3. Accordingly, with the consent of the parties, this Court directs the appointment of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Nagendra Kumar Jain, Former Chief Justice of Madras High Court to act as the Sole Arbitrator and to decide all issues without prejudice to the rights. The arbitration fees shall be determined in accordance with the

Fourth Schedule of the Act of 1996, as amended. The fee of the Arbitrator will be equally borne by both the parties.

4. The arbitration application is allowed accordingly.
5. Copy of this order be sent to the appointed Sole Arbitrator.

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

Himanshu Soni/41