

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Arbitration Application No. 125/2024
URN: ARBAP / 172U / 2024

Shri Vinod Kumar Sharma S/o Late Sh. Manohar Lal Sharma, 15,
Man Colony Near Loco Colony, Jaipur 302006 Rajasthan

-----Applicant

Versus

The Hony. Secretary/Joint Secretary, Rajasthan Cricket
Association (Rca), K L Saini Stadium, Kaveri Path, Madhyam
Marg, Mansarovar, Jaipur 302020, Rajasthan.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Abhinav Jaimini, Adv. Ms. Khushi Chirania, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Harshil Bansal, Adv. for Mr. Ravi Bhojak, Adv.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA

Order

03/07/2026

1. A letter has been received from Hon'ble Justice Mr. Nagendra Kumar Jain, Former Chief Justice, Madras and Karnataka High Court that he is not doing arbitration work and would not be able to do arbitration.
2. Since his consent has not been received, this Court directs appointment of Hon'ble Mr. Justice N.K. Jain-I, Former Chief Justice, Sikkim High Court, R/o 368, Mahaveer Nagar, Tonk Road, Durgapura, Jaipur to act as the Sole Arbitrator and to decide all issues without prejudice to the rights and contentions raised in the present arbitration proceedings. The arbitration fee shall be determined in accordance with the Fourth Schedule of the Act of

1996, as amended. The fee of the Arbitrator will be equally borne by both the parties. The place of arbitration shall be at Jaipur.

4. The Arbitrator is requested to complete the proceedings as per the time limit specified under Section 29A of the Act of 1996.

5. Copy of this order is to be sent to the appointed Sole Arbitrator.

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ